
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 26 
September 2017 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair)
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Simon Cooke Leader of the Conservative Group
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council
Dr Andy Withers Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Helen Hirst Bradford Districts and Bradford City Cli
[...]
meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

                 (Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING SECTOR WORKFORCE

The Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust will submit Document “E” which provides a strategic overview 
of the national, regional and local issues for the health, social care 
and wellbeing sector workforce, and a progress update on the 
development and delivery of the Bradford District and Craven 
Integrated Workforce Programme’s (IWP) workforce strategy. This 
includes:

- An overview of the context in which the IWP is operating 
nationally, regionally and locally. The local strategic context 
includes the development of the two Accountable Care Systems 
across Bradford and Airedale, the District’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (in development), the Home First strategy for 
adult social care in the District and the Children, Young People 
and Families Plan.

- The key workforce priorities, challenges, and enablers, regionally 
and locally.

- Progress across the four key IWP work programmes and 
alignment with other workforce initiatives and workstreams.

Recommended-

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board be assured that the 
Integrated Workforce Programme (IWP) strategy and work 
programmes are taking the right approach and actions to 
support achievement of the vision and objectives for health 
and social care in the District.

(2) That the Board provides support in communicating the 
ambitions and actions of the IWP at regional and district 
forums; providing any links or connections that the Board 
thinks may strengthen the approach of the IWP.

(3) That the Board advise the IWP on the nature and frequency 
of further reports.

(Michelle Turner – 01274 237290)



6.  CHAIRS HIGHLIGHT REPORT: INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE 
FUND NARRATIVE PLAN 2017-19, ICB, ECB, HEALTH 
PROTECTION GROUP AND JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY UPDATES

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document 
“F”) summarises business conducted between Board meetings. The 
September report brings the Narrative Plan of the Integration and 
Better Care Fund 2017-19 as the main item, with updates on the 
following:
 
Integration and Change Board and Executive Commissioning Board  
updates from meetings
Health Protection Group 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Recommended-

(1) That the submission of the Bradford District Health and 
Wellbeing Board Integration and Better Care Fund Plan 
2017-19 to NHS England on the 11th September 2017, and 
the positive feedback from the NHS Regional Team that the 
plan is of a high quality be noted.

(2) That the Terms of Reference for the Executive 
Commissioning Board be noted.

(Bev Maybury – 01274 432900)

7.  THE HEALTHY BRADFORD PLAN: SHAPING THE SYSTEM, 
IMPROVING LIFESTYLES

The Deputy to the Director of Public Health will submit Document “G” 
which reports on the Healthy Bradford Plan. It sets out four core 
activities to be undertaken to tackle the lifestyle behaviours which lead 
to poor health outcomes and premature mortality for people in the 
District.

This plan requires multiple partners to work together to take 
coordinated action at scale to transform the District to a place which 
supports making living healthier lifestyles easier for everyone.  

The Healthy Bradford plan aligns and coordinates with the existing 
work of the Self Care and Prevention Programme, together delivering 
the priority actions of the 2017 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. 



Recommended-

(1) That the broader lifestyle behaviours approach set out in 
the Healthy Bradford Plan be accepted. 

(2) That the development of the system wide Partnership and 
the implementation of the actions it identifies as priority 
areas for improving lifestyles be supported.

(3) That the Board encourages and support its own Members 
to use the Healthy Bradford Charter within their own 
organisations to identify and achieve the potential to make 
healthy lifestyles easier for everyone.   

(Rose Dunlop – 07834 062144)

__________________________________________

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

1 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust on behalf of the 
Bradford District and Craven Integrated Workforce 
Programme to the meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on 
26

th
September 2017. 

 
 
 

Subject:            E 
 
Health and Wellbeing Sector Workforce 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
 
The paper provides both a strategic overview of the national, regional and local priorities 
and associated workforce challenges and enablers for the health, social care and 
wellbeing sector, and a progress update on the development and delivery of the Bradford 
District and Craven Integrated Workforce Programme’s workforce strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Clive Kay 
Chief Executive – Bradford Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Michelle Turner 
Director of Quality and Nursing, 
Bradford City, Bradford Districts and 
Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven 
CCGs 
 
Phone: (01274) 237290 
E-mail: michelle.turner@bradford.nhs.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

The paper provides both a strategic overview of the national, regional and local issues 
for the health, social care and wellbeing sector workforce, and a progress update on the 
development and delivery of the Bradford District and Craven Integrated Workforce 
Programme’s (IWP) workforce strategy. This includes: 
 
- An overview of the context in which the IWP is operating nationally, regionally and 

locally. The local strategic context includes the development of the two Accountable 
Care Systems across Bradford and Airedale, the District’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (in development), the Home First strategy for adult social care in the District 
and the Children, Young People and Families Plan. 

- The key workforce priorities, challenges, and enablers, regionally and locally. 
- Progress across the four key IWP work programmes and alignment with other 

workforce initiatives and workstreams. 
 
A caveat in the report is that the workforce data is presented at an aggregated West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate (WY & H) level and therefore does not necessarily accurately 
reflect the local workforce picture for the Bradford District and Craven health and care 
system. The Integrated Workforce Programme is currently working with Health Education 
England and local partners to produce this level of workforce data and intelligence.   
 
[...]
n that it provides for a dedicated lead commissioner 
for each scheme.  In the event of under spends achieved through prudent fund 
management, these will be managed in line with the Section 75 agreement. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Plan will be assessed under the terms of the Equality Act 2010 in relation to protected 
characteristics, in particular the characteristics of age and disability. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Better Care Fund Plan is a key delivery mechanism for improving health and 
wellbeing outcomes, supporting people better and for longer in their homes and local 

Page 31



 

10 
 

communities. It will make a significant contribution to the long-term sustainability of the 
health and wellbeing sector. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
No direct implications 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct implications 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
No direct implications  
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
No direct implications 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct implications 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
No options are provided 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the submission of the Bradford District Health and Wellbeing Board Integration 
and Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 to NHS England on the 11th September 2017, 
and the positive feedback from the NHS Regional Team that the plan is of a high 
quality be noted. 

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Executive Commissioning Board be noted. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Bradford District Health and Wellbeing Board Integration and Better Care Fund 
Plan 2017-19. 

2. Executive Commissioning Board – Terms of Reference. 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

Page 32



  Page 1 of 43  

 

Bradford District Health and Wellbeing Board 

Integration and Better Care Fund 

Narrative Plan for 2017-19 

 

  

Page 33



  Page 2 of 43  

CONTENTS 

Chapter  Page 

1. INTRODUCTION 5 

2. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT TO THE PLAN 7 

3. 
[...]
ance of meetings unless 

later circulation has been authorised by the Chair (exceptional circumstances only). 

Quoracy 

In order to meet and conduct routine business 6 members must be present of which at least: 

1 must be a clinical representative 

1 must be from BMDC 

In order to take decisions in relation to the scope of the programme or resource allocation 6 

members must be present as follows: 

2 representatives from the Clinical Commissioning Group 

2 representatives from BMDC 

1 provider representative 

1 clinical representative 

Reporting Arrangements 

The Executive Commissioning Board will submit summary reports to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board:- 

Receive quarterly reports on progress of the Better Care fund and wider Integration Programme 

Receive annually, a report on the use of resources in support of the Better Care Fund 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

Report of the Deputy to the Director of Public Health to 
the meeting of Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 26

th
 September 2017. 

 
 

Subject:             G 
 
The Healthy Bradford Plan: Shaping the System, Improving Lifestyles. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Healthy Bradford Plan sets out four core activities to be undertaken to tackle the 
lifestyle behaviours which lead to poor health outcomes and premature mortality for people 
in the District. 
 
This plan requires multiple partners to work together to take coordinated action at scale to 
transform the District to a place which supports making living healthier lifestyles easier for 
everyone.   
 
The Healthy Bradford plan aligns and coordinates with the existing work of the Self Care 
and Prevention Programme, together delivering the priority actions of the 2017 Health and 
Wellbeing Board Strategy.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  

Sarah Muckle 
Deputy to the Director of Public Health 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing
[...]
 
 
 
3.  OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Healthy Bradford Plan: an overview 
 
The Healthy Bradford Plan incorporates five key areas of lifestyle behaviours in its scope: 

 eating unhealthy food, 

 over eating, 

 physical inactivity, 

 smoking 

 excess alcohol consumption 
 
The “Healthy Bradford Plan: Shaping the System, Improving Lifestyles” to be presented at 
the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 26th September 2017 sets out a four core activities 
to be undertaken to ensure that Bradford is at the forefront of the national challenge to 
help people improve their lifestyles through delivering a system wide approach addressing 
poor lifestyle behaviours at their roots. See Appendix 1. 
 
 
The four core areas are:  
 

1) The Healthy Bradford Partnership: Establishing a delivery group of key 
stakeholders to identify and map drivers of unhealthy lifestyles. The partnership, 
overseen by the Healthy Bradford Board, will identify and prioritise multiple system-
wide actions to be undertaken to address the drivers and make healthy lifestyles 
easier for everyone every day. 
 

2) The Healthy Bradford Charter: Enacting the Healthy Bradford Charter framework 
developed to support and enable the implementation of changes, at scale, in 
organisations, schools, offices and services to help make living healthy lifestyles 

Page 85



 

4 
 

easier for everyone every day 
 

3) The Healthy Bradford Movement: Delivering a sustained series of health 
education and health promotion activities to be launched to educate and raise 
awareness of opportunities for healthy living in the District 

 
4) The Healthy Bradford Service: Commissioning an integrated lifestyle and 

wellbeing service to be launched to support people struggling to change their 
lifestyles through 1:1 guidance and peer to peer support focussed on targeting 
those most in need 

 
The four activities to be undertaken are embedded in the latest research, evidence and 
innovative concepts identified to 
[...]
oups and the general population.  
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The suggested approach will represent a shift towards prevention at the scale discussed in 
the national Five Year Forward View for the NHS, with the aim of improving health 
outcomes and reducing preventable illness in order to bring the health and wellbeing 
economy back into a sustainable position. 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Adopting wide approach to healthy lifestyles should increase the rate of active travel.  
Success in this area would contribute to reductions in greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Safety and perceptions of safety in respect of neighbourhoods and communities impact on 
willingness to use urban neighbourhoods and local green space for physical activity.   
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Ward level action may be needed to engage more people in becoming physically active 
and to eat healthily and to ensure that local green space and urban space is safe and 
accessible particularly in wards with higher levels of preventable illness. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
 

Page 87



 

6 
 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 

1) Adopt the Healthy Bradford Plan as a comprehensive system-wide approach to 
encouraging healthy lifestyle behaviours in the district, i.e. for this plan to continue 
to include overweight/ obesity, smoking and excess alcohol consumption in its 
scope  

2) Request this plan is revised to a narrower remit as a Healthy Weight Plan only 
focus entirely on tackling overweight/ obesity  

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
10.1 That the broader lifestyle behaviours approach set out in the Healthy 

Bradford Plan be accepted.  
10.2 That the development of the system wide Partnership and the 

implementation of the actions it identifies as priority areas for improving 
lifestyles be supported. 

10.3 That the Board encourages and support its own Members to use the Heal
[...]
ised transport to travel just short distances, spending long 

hours sat at computer/tv screens with less opportunity to exercise or having family time to cook from scratch… the 

list of changes to our lives and lifestyles is long.  Furthermore, many of these ‘drivers’ of unhealthy behaviours are 

interrelated; working together to make living a consistent healthy lifestyle a challenge. We call these interconnected 

drivers working together the ‘system’. There is now overwhelming research showing that, in order for us address the 

root causes of peoples unhealthy behaviours, we must find ways to understand this system and work together to 

shape it for a better and healthier future for our District.  

2. The Plan 

The Healthy Bradford Plan aims to bring a collaboration of partners together to shape the system with coordinated 

actions towards a shared ambition: To make it easier for everyone, everywhere in the District, to live healthy and 

active lifestyles every day. The plan consists for four core activities shown in Figure 1. Each activity will build on the 

previous and each will develop numerous actions with multiple partners to identify and tackle the drivers of 

unhealthy lifestyles across the population.   

 

 

 

The Healthy Bradford Partnership: The key stakeholder group identifying and taking bold and coordinated 

system wide actions to make healthy lifestyles easier for everyone every day  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Healthy Bradford Charter: The framework developed to support and enable the implementation of 

changes at scale in schools, offices and services to make healthy lifestyles easier for everyone every day. 

 

 

 

 

The Healthy Bradford Movement: The sustained health education and health promotion activities to be 

launched to educate and raise awareness of opportunities for healthy living in the District 

 

 

The Healthy Bradford Service: The integrated lifestyle and wellbeing service to be launched to support 

people stru
[...]
nking excessive alcohol and smoking 

HEALTHY LIFESTYLES PLAN IS FULLY IMPLEMENTED (2017-2019) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 % population with recorded Diabetes reduces 

 Under 75 mortality rate from specified diseases considered preventable including respiratory, 

cardiovascular diseases, liver disease, cancer  reduces 

 Rate of hospital admissions for alcohol reduces 

 Smoking prevalence at age15 & adults reduces 

 Proportion of the population meeting the recommended “5-a-day” age 15 & adults increases 

 Proportion of the population physically inactive reduces 
 Adults classed as overweight or obese reduces 

 Children classed as overweight or obese in Reception and Year 6 reduces 

 

 
HEALTH OUTCOMES CHANGE  

The number of people living with preventable diseases 

is reducing 

 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING SECTOR WORKFORCE
	Appendix A to Document E
	Appendix B to Document E

	6 CHAIRS HIGHLIGHT REPORT: INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND NARRATIVE PLAN 2017-19, ICB, ECB, HEALTH PROTECTION GROUP AND JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATES
	Appendix 1 to Document F
	Appendix 2 to Document F

	7 THE HEALTHY BRADFORD PLAN: SHAPING THE SYSTEM, IMPROVING LIFESTYLES
	Appendix to Document G




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 26 
September 2017 at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 12.10 pm

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Jackie Whiteley Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Helen Hirst Bradford Districts, Bradford City and Airedale and 

Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning 
Groups

Dr James Thomas Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Deputy Chair)

Laura Smith Head of Transformation (North), NHS England
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing Board
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the Voluntary, 

Community and Faith Sector
Clive Kay Representative of the main NHS Providers
Victoria Simmons Healthwatch

Also in attendance: Sarah Muckle for Anita Parkin, Helen Bourner for Bridget Fletcher

Apologies:  Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe, Dr Andy Withers, Michael Jameson, Bridget 
Fletcher and Nicola Lees

Dr Akram Khan in the Chair

8.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interests were received.

9.  MINUTES



2

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

10.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

11.  THE HEALTHY BRADFORD PLAN: SHAPING THE SYSTEM, IMPROVING 
LIFESTYLES

Members were reminded that the Board at its meeting held on 26 July 2016 
resolved that a Group be established to develop an action plan for an integrated 
system wide approach to healthy weight.

In accordance with the above the Deputy to the Director of Public Health 
submitted Document “G” supported by a presentation which reported on the 
Healthy Bradford Plan. It set out four core activities to be undertaken to tackle the 
lifestyle behaviours which lead to poor health outcomes and premature mortality 
for people in the District.

Members were informed that a Healthy Weight Board was established in August 
2016 and had met six times in 12 months and developed the Healthy Bradford 
Plan.  The Healthy Bradford Plan incorporated five key areas of lifestyle 
behaviours in its scope which included:

 Eating unhealthy food
 Over eating
 Physical inactivity
 Smoking
 Excess alcohol consumption

It was reported that the plan required multiple partners to work together to take 
coordinated action at scale to transform the District to a place which would make 
living healthier lifestyles easier for everyone.

Members were informed that the Healthy Bradford plan will be aligned and co-
ordinated with the existing work of the Self Care and Prevention Programme, 
together delivering the priority actions of the 2017 Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy. 



3

Members were informed that the Healthy Bradford Plan set out four core activities 
to be undertaken to ensure that Bradford was at the forefront of the national 
challenge to help people improve their lifestyles through delivering a system wide 
approach addressing poor lifestyle behaviour at their roots. At the moment no 
area had managed to implement a whole system approach.

The four core areas were:

 The Healthy Bradford Partnership – establishing a delivery group of key 
stakeholders to identify and map drivers of unhealthy lifestyles.

 The Healthy Bradford Charter : to support and enable the implementation 
of changes, at scale, in organisations, schools, offices and services to help 
make living healthy lifestyles easier for everyone every day.

 The Healthy Bradford Movement – delivering a series of healthy education 
and health promotion activities to be launched to educate and raise 
awareness of opportunities for healthy living in the district; a brand is under 
development.

 The Healthy Bradford Service – an integrated lifestyle and wellbeing 
service to support people struggling to change their lifestyles.

It was reported that the Healthy Weight Board comprising of various partnerships 
was looking at what worked well and what core drivers were for people being 
obese; Public Health England was looking at whole system approach and whole 
system changes, Bradford had applied and been shortlisted to be a pioneer of a 
whole system approach with a focus on healthy weight. Support with planning and 
evaluation of outcomes would be provided by Leeds Becket University.

Members were informed that the Healthy Bradford Partnership was not 
duplicating work that other groups were undertaking in this area but would bring 
together and co-ordinate current work.

It was reported that the Healthy Weight Board was gathering ideas from other 
cities around the UK about how to get more people active.  Representatives from 
the Healthy Weight Board visited Birmingham City Council who offer:

 A variety of activities in 60 of the city’s parks.
 Hour a day free sessions at sports centres.
 Access to 5,000 GPS–enabled bikes (to allow tracking), provided free of 

charge to disadvantaged people, with 3 losses to date

Members were informed that Birmingham’s ‘Be Active’ programme returned up to 
£23.00 in benefits for every £1.00 spent in terms of quality of life, reduced NHS 
use, productivity and other gains to the local authority.

It was also reported that Wigan had trained 10,000 volunteers to be ‘health 
champions’ within their communities, while other areas had set their populations 
combined weight loss goals or challenges.

A Board Member stressed the importance of a campaign that highlighted 



4

Bradford’s activity “heroes” to inspire rather than adopting a lecturing tone and a 
grassroots people’s approach like the “People can” campaign.

It was suggested that the challenge to partners at the meeting was how to make 
all of our workplaces health-promoting for staff given the size of our combined 
workforce.

Members were informed about initiatives in place for schools to sign up to various 
programmes such as “The Daily Mile” where children run or walk a mile a day 
during the school day. The approach draws on a growing body of research 
showing that this improves pupils’ learning and mental wellbeing and supports 
some of the key aims of schools such as raising attainment  levels, reducing 
childhood obesity and making a happy learning environment. The overall aim of 
the initiative was to improve the physical, emotional and social health and 
wellbeing of children. 

It was reported that the overarching outcome of the plan was to address and 
improve the five key lifestyle behaviours that lead to poor health, including food 
and healthy eating.

In response to Members questions it was confirmed that the Healthy Weight 
Board had links with the Accountable Care Programme Boards in Bradford and 
Airedale.

A discussion was held around the mental wellbeing of young people and linking 
together physical health and mental health.

A Member highlighted the importance of prevention and early intervention to 
improve wellbeing. When talking to businesses it was important to talk about 
issues such as sickness absence and when talking to schools it was essential to 
talk about how it improved attainment.

In response to Board Members’ concerns about the location of take-away and fast 
food outlets it was reported that health impact assessment was part of the joint 
work under discussion between public health and planners. 

Resolved-

(1) That the broader lifestyle behaviours approach set out in the Healthy 
Bradford Plan be accepted. 

(2) That the development of the system wide Partnership and the 
implementation of the actions it identifies as priority areas for 
improving lifestyles be supported.



5

(3) That the Board encourages and support its own Members to use the 
Healthy Bradford Charter within their own organisations to identify 
and achieve the potential to make healthy lifestyles easier for 
everyone.   

Action: Director of public Health

12.  CHAIRS HIGHLIGHT REPORT: INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND 
NARRATIVE PLAN 2017-19, ICB, ECB, HEALTH PROTECTION GROUP AND 
JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATES

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document “F”) 
summarised business conducted between Board meetings. The September report 
detailed the Narrative Plan of the Integration and Better Care Fund 2017-19 as 
the main item, with updates on the following:
 
Integration and Change Board and Executive Commissioning Board updates from 
meetings
Establishment of a Health Protection Group 
Work on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

It was reported that initial feedback from NHS England had been that the 2017-19 
Better Care Fund Plan was of very high quality and that there were no concerns 
with the Bradford Plan for the assurance submission.  Based on the strength of 
the plan, the Better Care Fund Regional Team had invited Bradford to present at 
the NHS Health and Care Innovation Expo in Manchester in September, as an 
exemplar of health and social care integration.

Resolved-

(1) That the submission of the Bradford District Health and Wellbeing 
Board Integration and Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 to NHS England 
on the 11th September 2017, and the positive feedback from the NHS 
Regional Team that the plan is of a high quality be noted.

(2) That the Terms of Reference for the Executive Commissioning Board 
be noted.

Action: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing Board

13.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING SECTOR WORKFORCE

Members were reminded that on 20 June 2017 the Bradford and Airedale Health 
and Wellbeing Board held a development meeting and workforce issues were 
identified as a key area for the Board’s Work Regime 2017/18.



6

The Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
submitted Document “E” supported by a presentation which provided a strategic 
overview of the national, regional and local issues for the health, social care and 
wellbeing sector workforce, and a progress update on the development and 
delivery of the Bradford District and Craven Integrated Workforce Programme’s 
(IWP) workforce strategy. This included:

- An overview of the context in which the IWP was operating nationally, 
regionally and locally. The local strategic context included the development 
of the two Accountable Care Systems across Bradford and Airedale, the 
District’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (in development), the Home 
First strategy for adult social care in the District and the Children, Young 
People and Families Plan.

- The key workforce priorities, challenges, and enablers, regionally and 
locally.

- Progress across the four key IWP work programmes and alignment with 
other workforce initiatives and workstreams.

It was reported that workforce issues and challenges included a lack of 
comprehensive and robust workforce data across the system; high turnover in 
some occupational groups; a national shortage of professionally qualified staff in 
some professions; high vacancy rates in some occupational groups; high 
sickness absence rates; lack of capacity and skills shortage in mentoring for 
clinical placements and over reliance on agency staffing in some sectors.

Members were informed that operating across the health and wellbeing system 
meant removal of the boundaries between primary and specialist services, health 
and social care and mental and physical health to create a sector-wide workforce 
able to be responsive to need.

Having system wide integration meant having the right people, in the right 
numbers, in the right place, at the right time, with the right skills, behaviours and 
attitudes.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that since the introduction of 
student loans for nursing there was no longer a cap on university places for 
nursing; universities were keen to offer nursing courses but needed Health 
Service to provide a corresponding number of clinical placements; Bradford 
University and partners had applied to establish a Medical School; work was on 
going with universities and to increase clinical placements.

A Member emphasised the amount of work involved in changing the focus from 
single organisations to a system-wide focus. In response it was reported that a 
local Workforce Action Group was set up to map and co-ordinate work happening 
locally in this area.

Members were informed that the work that was in progress considered issues 



7

such as the implications of new ways of working and transformation and change 
programmes for the sort of roles and skills that would be needed; the need to 
ensure that training providers were involved; preparing the workforce of the future 
for working within a local health system rather than within a single organisation. 
There had been a strong emphasis on working with staff throughout this process. 
Good work was being undertaken by the West Yorkshire Association of Acute 
Trusts on medical locums and looking at standardising job descriptions etc.

It was reported that a process was being developed to look at staff who were 
absent from work and trying to support them back into work earlier by considering 
whether they could return to work in different roles or areas which suited their 
current needs. 

A discussion was held on how to remove barriers to recruiting doctors who live 
locally but had studied abroad.

Resolved-

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board be assured that the Integrated 
Workforce Programme (IWP) strategy and work programmes are 
taking the right approach and actions to support achievement of the 
vision and objectives for health and social care in the District.

(2) That the Board provides support in communicating the ambitions and 
actions of the IWP at regional and district forums; providing any links 
or connections that the Board thinks may strengthen the approach of 
the IWP.

(3) That a progress report be submitted to the Board in 6 months time.

Action: Chief Executive, Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


